2013

et e
UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI

@ MARA

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP
ENT 300

DIPLOMA IN SCIENCE
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
SABAH

OCTOBER 2013

PELALAPSOHOTMAIL. COM




2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like thank god for his guidance and protection to us throughout the process
of making this proposal a success. Without Him, we will never be able to finish this business
plan completely. Next, we would like to give our special thanks to Mr. Cyril Supain for every
information and guidance he gave us during classes. We could never do this proposal correctly
without him giving feedback on our plan every week. Thank you so much.

To all the group members, thank you for scarifying a lot of time and energy in order to finish up
this plan up to maximum level. Without their commitment, this plan will never exist and finish.

Lastly, thank you to all of our classmates for helping us while working on this plan. Your
guidance and support has indeed help us a lot in order to finish this plan.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

5 TR SN
fle J _c;‘f:-wﬁ.‘:
o o /



mailto:DCLALAPf@IIOTMAIL.fOM

2013

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

We are starting our own business as partners and all of us decided to name our
business as De' Lalaps. The main idea was to produce and serve Nasi Lalap and Fresh
Juice. We also have our side service such as delivery service to our customer. Each of
the partners is also acting as the head department with one person as the general
manager. We will run this business at Taman Indah Permai as it is a develop area and
has gain the attention from the people across Kota Kinabalu Sabah and IPTA students.
We seized the opportunity because it will surely add up the competition and choices for
the people to make.



mailto:DCLALAPf@l40TMAIL.COM

TABLE OF CONTENT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Purpose of Business Plan
Company Background
Owners Background
Physical Location
Partnership Agreement

2.0 ADMINISTRATION PLAN

21
22
2.3

24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
211
212
2.13
2.14

Introduction

Logo

Vision, Mission and Objective of The Business
2.3.1 Company Vision

2.3.2 Company Mission

2.3.3 Company Objective
Strategies of The Business
Organization Structure and Chart
Manpower Planning

Schedule Task and Responsibilities
Business Hour

Schedule of Remuneration
Employees Incentives Scheme
Office Equipment

Office Layout

Administrative Budget

Contribution of Assets

3.0 MARKETING PLAN

3.1
3.2

Introduction

Product and Service Description
3.2.1 Nasi Lalap

3.2.2 Fresh Fruit Juice

3.3 Marketing Objective

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Target Market

Market Size

Market Share

List of Competitors
Sales Forecast
Marketing Strategies
3.9.1 Product Strategy
3.9.2 Pricing Strategy

SORWN=

13
14
15
15
15
16
17
19
20
21
22
22
23
24
25
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
40
42
45
45
46

PELALAPSOHOTMAIL.COM



mailto:DELALAPf@UOTMAIL.COM

2013

4.0

5.0

3.1

3.9.3 Place or Distribution Strategy
3.9.4 Promotion Strategy
3.10 Marketing Personnel

Marketing Activities

3.12 Marketing Budget

OPERATION PLAN

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7

438

4.9

Introduction

Operation Objectives

Transformation Process

Process Planning

4.4.1 Operation Flow Chart

4.4.2 Activity Chart for Services

4.4.3 Flow Chart for Manufacturing Nasi Lalap

Operation Layout

Production Planning

Material Planning

4.7.1 Ingredients for Manufacturing Nasi Lalap

4.7.2 Raw Material Input Cost per Month

4.7.3 Purchases Forecast of Raw Material per year

4.7.4 Purchases Forecast of Raw Material per month

Machine And Equipment Planning

4.8.1 List of Electrical, Kitchen and Furniture Equipment
Cost

4.8.2 List of Basic Equipment

4.8.3 List of Monthly Equipment

Manpower Planning

410 Overheads Requirement

411 License, Permits And Regulations Requirement
412 Location Plan

413 Business And Operation Hours

4.13.1 Business Hours
4.13.2 Operation Hours

4.14 Operation Budget
4.15 Implementation Schedule

FINANCIAL PLAN

5.1
5.2
5.3
54

Introduction

Objective of Financial Plan
Importance of Financial Plan
Financial Input

5.4.1 Marketing Expenditure
5.4.2 Administrative Expenditure

46
47
50
50
51

52
53
54
54
55
55
55
56
58
60
61
61
62
63
64
65
65

66
67
68
69
69
70
71
71
71
72
73

74
75
76
76
I 4
[
78

PELALAPS@HOTMAIL.COM



mailto:DrLALAPf@IIOTMAIL.COM



