

## FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP ENT 300

DIPLOMA IN SCIENCE
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)
SABAH

OCTOBER 2013

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First of all, we would like thank god for his guidance and protection to us throughout the process of making this proposal a success. Without Him, we will never be able to finish this business plan completely. Next, we would like to give our special thanks to Mr. Cyril Supain for every information and guidance he gave us during classes. We could never do this proposal correctly without him giving feedback on our plan every week. Thank you so much.

To all the group members, thank you for scarifying a lot of time and energy in order to finish up this plan up to maximum level. Without their commitment, this plan will never exist and finish.

Lastly, thank you to all of our classmates for helping us while working on this plan. Your guidance and support has indeed help us a lot in order to finish this plan.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

De' Lalaps

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

We are starting our own business as partners and all of us decided to name our business as De' Lalaps. The main idea was to produce and serve Nasi Lalap and Fresh Juice. We also have our side service such as delivery service to our customer. Each of the partners is also acting as the head department with one person as the general manager. We will run this business at Taman Indah Permai as it is a develop area and has gain the attention from the people across Kota Kinabalu Sabah and IPTA students. We seized the opportunity because it will surely add up the competition and choices for the people to make.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

	TITLE	PAGE
1.0	INTRODUCTION 1.1 Purpose of Business Plan 1.2 Company Background 1.3 Owners Background 1.4 Physical Location 1.5 Partnership Agreement	1 2 3 4 9
2.0	ADMINISTRATION PLAN  2.1 Introduction  2.2 Logo  2.3 Vision, Mission and Objective of The Business 2.3.1 Company Vision 2.3.2 Company Mission 2.3.3 Company Objective  2.4 Strategies of The Business 2.5 Organization Structure and Chart 2.6 Manpower Planning  2.7 Schedule Task and Responsibilities  2.8 Business Hour  2.9 Schedule of Remuneration  2.10 Employees Incentives Scheme  2.11 Office Equipment  2.12 Office Layout  2.13 Administrative Budget  2.14 Contribution of Assets	12 13 14 15 15 15 16 17 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 27 28
3.0	MARKETING PLAN 3.1 Introduction 3.2 Product and Service Description 3.2.1 Nasi Lalap 3.2.2 Fresh Fruit Juice 3.3 Marketing Objective 3.4 Target Market 3.5 Market Size 3.6 Market Share 3.7 List of Competitors 3.8 Sales Forecast 3.9 Marketing Strategies 3.9.1 Product Strategy 3.9.2 Pricing Strategy	29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 38 40 42 45 45 46

	3.9.3 Place or Distribution Strategy 3.9.4 Promotion Strategy 3.10 Marketing Personnel 3.11 Marketing Activities 3.12 Marketing Budget	46 47 50 50 51
4.0	OPERATION PLAN 4.1 Introduction 4.2 Operation Objectives 4.3 Transformation Process 4.4 Process Planning 4.4.1 Operation Flow Chart 4.4.2 Activity Chart for Services 4.4.3 Flow Chart for Manufacturing Nasi Lalap 4.5 Operation Layout 4.6 Production Planning 4.7.1 Ingredients for Manufacturing Nasi Lalap 4.7.2 Raw Material Input Cost per Month 4.7.3 Purchases Forecast of Raw Material per year 4.7.4 Purchases Forecast of Raw Material per month 4.8 Machine And Equipment Planning 4.8.1 List of Electrical, Kitchen and Furniture Equipment Cost 4.8.2 List of Basic Equipment 4.8.3 List of Monthly Equipment 4.9 Manpower Planning 4.10 Overheads Requirement 4.11 License, Permits And Regulations Requirement 4.12 Location Plan 4.13 Business And Operation Hours 4.13.1 Business Hours 4.13.2 Operation Budget 4.15 Implementation Schedule	52 53 54 55 55 55 56 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 71 71 72 73
5.0	FINANCIAL PLAN 5.1 Introduction 5.2 Objective of Financial Plan 5.3 Importance of Financial Plan 5.4 Financial Input 5.4.1 Marketing Expenditure 5.4.2 Administrative Expenditure	74 75 76 76 77 77 78